

No. 18-679

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ERICK VIRGIL HALL,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Idaho**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

EUGENE R. FIDELL
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

ERIC D. FREDERICKSEN
*Idaho State Appellate
Public Defender*

IAN H. THOMSON
*Idaho State Appellate
Public Defender's Office
322 East Front Street
Suite 570
Boise, ID 83702
(208) 334-2712*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
Counsel of Record

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
ANDREW J. PINCUS
PAUL W. HUGHES
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
crothfeld@
mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDAHO’S AGGRAVATING
CIRCUMSTANCES ARE
UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE.....2

 A. Idaho’s HAC aggravator gives
 insufficient guidance to juries.2

 B. The State’s defense of its utter
 disregard and propensity aggravators
 rests on the discredited contention that
 identical sentencing rules apply to
 judges and juries.6

II. THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE
CONFLICT ON APPLICATION OF
FELONY-MURDER AGGRAVATORS.....8

III. THIS CASE IS AN APPROPRIATE
VEHICLE WITH WHICH TO RESOLVE
THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....11

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arave v. Creech</i> , 507 U.S. 463 (1993).....	7
<i>Brown v. Sanders</i> , 546 U.S. 212 (2006).....	11, 12
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990).....	4
<i>Engberg v. Meyer</i> , 820 P.2d 70 (Wyo. 1991)	9, 10
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	10
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989).....	4
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	4
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	9
<i>Lewis v. Jeffers</i> , 497 U.S. 764 (1990).....	5
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	10
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988).....	1
<i>McConnell v. State</i> , 102 P.3d 606 (Nev. 2004)	9
<i>Moore v. Clarke</i> , 904 F.2d 1226 (8th Cir. 1990).....	5, 6
<i>Moore v. Kinney</i> , 320 F.3d 767 (8th Cir. 2003).....	5, 6
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976).....	3, 4

Cases—continued

<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	4
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	4
<i>State v. Superior Court</i> , 647 P.2d 76 (Cal. 1982).....	5
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987).....	10
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990).....	3, 4
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983).....	8
